



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 852/2017

VAKAMULLA CHANDRASHEKHAR

..... Petitioner

Through

Mr. Kirti Uppal, Senior Advocate with
Mr. L.M. Asthana, Mr. Siddhant Asthana,
Ms. Sahiba and Mr. Peeyush Ranjan,
Advocates

versus

ENFORCEMENT DIRECTORATE & ANR

..... Respondents

Through

Mr. Vinod Diwakar, Central Government
Standing Counsel

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S.SISTANI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD GOEL

ORDER

% **21.03.2017**

CRL.M.A.4693/2017(Exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 852/2017 & CRL.M.A.4692/2017(direction)

Mr. Diwakar enters appearance on behalf of the respondents. Mr. Uppal, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that there is no FIR pending against him, he has not been named as an accused in the ECIR/HQ/02/HIU/2015. The petitioner is unclear as to why he has been repeatedly summoned and whether he has been summoned as an accused or as a witness. Mr. Diwakar wishes to look into the matter.

List on 30.03.2017.

G.S.SISTANI, J

VINOD GOEL, J

MARCH 21, 2017

pst /