



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 852/2017**

VAKAMULLA CHANDRASHEKHAR

..... Petitioner

Through Mr. Kirti Uppal, Sr. Advocate with Mr. L.
H. Asthan, Mr. Siddharth Asthana, Mr.
Sidharth Chopra, Mr. Aditya Awasthi,
Advocates

versus

ENFORCEMENT DIRECTORATE & ANR.

..... Respondents

Through Mr. Vinod Diwakar, CGSC with Mr.
Sanjay Pal, Ms. Shivee Pandey and Mr.
Aashi Saran, Advocates for R-1 and R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S.SISTANI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDER SHEKHAR

ORDER

% **21.09.2017**

Crl. M. A. No. 12575/2017

After some hearing in the matter and taking into consideration the reply filed by respondent No.1, learned senior counsel appearing for petitioner submits that the respondents should be bound by the directions issued in W.P.(Crl.) 472/2017 vide order dated 15.02.2017 where the following directions were passed:-

“After some arguments, Mr. Uppal submits that the petitioner would be satisfied if during the petitioner’s examination, the petitioner is permitted to be accompanied by his counsel such that he is able to see the process of the petitioner’s examination while he is not able to hear the same.

Learned counsel for the respondents, on instructions, states that the respondent has no quarrel with the said arrangement being devised.



The petition is, accordingly, disposed of with a direction that at the time when the petitioner appears for his examination, he shall be permitted to be accompanied by his counsel. The counsel shall be seated such that he is able to see the examination of the petitioner but the said examination shall not be audible to the counsel.

The petition stands disposed of in the aforesaid terms.
Dasti.”

Mr. Diwakar submits that the order dated 15.02.2017 would be complied with.

In view of the submission made, the present application is disposed of, as prayed.

W.P.(CRL) 852/2017

At request, list on 30.11.2017.

G.S.SISTANI, J

CHANDER SHEKHAR, J

SEPTEMBER 21, 2017

b